

No. 23-384

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN; FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN;
MITCHELL LANGBERT; JEFFREY LAX; MARIA PAGANO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY; CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK; JOHN WIRENIUS, in his official capacity as Chairperson of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; ROSEMARY A. TOWNLEY, in her official capacity as Member of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; ANTHONY ZUMBOLO, in his official capacity as Member of the New York Public Employee Relations Board; CITY OF NEW YORK; THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, in his official capacity as New York State Comptroller,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Nathan J. McGrath
Danielle R. Acker Susanj
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 North Third Street, Suite 600B
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
Telephone: 844.293.1001

William L. Messenger
Milton L. Chappell
Glenn M. Taubman
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
Telephone: 703.321.8510

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY.....	2
I. THE PROFESSORS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ARE VIOLATED IN WAYS KNIGHT DID NOT CONSIDER.....	2
A. <i>Knight</i> Did Not Address the Professors’ Constitutional Claims, Including Whether an Exclusive Representative Is a Mandatory Association.....	2
B. Appellees’ Misinterpretation of <i>Knight</i> Brings <i>Knight</i> into Conflict with <i>Janus</i> and Other Precedents Concerning Exclusive Representation	4
C. The Government Cannot Have Free Rein to Dictate Which Organization Speaks and Contracts for Citizens Under the First Amendment.....	7
II. APPELLEES ARE INFRINGING ON THE PROFESSORS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN AT LEAST THREE WAYS	9
A. Appellees Violate the Professors’ Free Speech Rights by Granting PSC Legal Authority to Speak and Contract for the Professors.....	9
B. Appellees Violate the Professors’ Associational Rights by Forcing Them to Accept PSC as Their Mandatory Agent.....	11
C. Appellees Violate the Professors’ Associational Rights by Forcing Them into a Mandatory Association of CUNY Instructional Staff	19
III. NO COMPELLING STATE INTEREST JUSTIFIES FORCING THE PROFESSORS TO ACCEPT PSC AS THEIR EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	4, 20
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	21
<i>Bennett v. Council 31 of the AFSCME</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10, 13, 16
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	5, 7, 21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10, 13, 15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018)	14
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	8, 24
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Minn. State Bd. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	1, 2, 3

Mulball v. Unite Here Loc. 355,
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 11, 12, 14

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 14

New Hope Family Servs. v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) 13

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 10, 11

Reisman v. Associated Faculties of Univ. of Me.,
939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019) 8

Slattery v. Hochul,
61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) 13, 22

Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.,
323 U.S. 192 (1944) 4, 5

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n,
972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020) 8

W. Va. State Bd. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 20

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 10, 15

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 201 19

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204 16

Other Authorities

Carl Campanile, *CUNY professors union slams university brass for calling law student Fatima Mohammed’s grad address “hate speech,”* N.Y. POST (June 13, 2023),
<https://nypost.com/2023/06/13/cuny-professors-union-slams-university-brass-for-calling-law-student-fatima-mohammeds-grad-address-hate-speech/> 17

Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey, tbl. 42, U.S. DEP'T OF LAB., BUREAU OF LAB. STATS. (Jan. 25, 2023), <https://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat42.htm>..... 23

Terry O'Neil & E.J. McMahon, TAYLOR MADE: THE COST & CONSEQUENCES OF N.Y.'S PUBLIC-SECTOR LABOR LAWS 34 n.22 (May 2018), www.empirecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Taylor-Made_2018-Edition_Final-1.pdf. 23

U.S. DEP'T OF LAB., BUREAU OF LAB. STATS., ECON. NEWS RELEASE, UNION MEMBERS SUMMARY (Jan. 19, 2023), <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/union2.pdf>. 18
